
HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Commerce to Original House Bill No. 408
by Representative Foil

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "1604," insert "R.S. 44:4.1(B)(5),"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 1, line 4, after "1-1704," and before "and" insert "1702, and 1703"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 3

6 On page 1, line 20, after "1-1704" insert a comma "," and "1702, and 1703"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 4

8 On page 8, at the end of line 27, after "date" delete the remainder of the line

9 AMENDMENT NO. 5

10 On page 46, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

11 "C. A terminated corporation's name is reserved by operation of law for three
12 years after the effective date of the corporation's termination."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 6

14 On page 46, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

15 "(c) This Acts adds a new Subsection C to the Model Act. The new
16 Subsection automatically reserves the name of a terminated corporation for a period
17 of three years after the effective date of the corporation's termination. This
18 reservation causes the terminated corporation's name to be included among the
19 names from which a new corporate name must be distinguishable under Section 1-
20 401(B)(2), and so protects the name from adoption by another company during the
21 period in which Section 1-1444 allows the terminated corporation to be reinstated."

22 AMENDMENT NO. 7

23 On page 250, delete lines 17 through 22 in their entirety and insert:

24 "B. When the existence of the corporation terminates, the corporation's
25 juridical personality ends except for purposes of:
26 (1) Reserving the corporation's name as provided in Section 1-402(C);"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 8

28 On page 250, at the beginning of line 23, change "(a)" to "(2)"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 9

30 On page 250, at the beginning of line 25, change "(b)" to "(3)"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 10

2 On page 253, line 29, after "corporation" delete the remainder of the line and insert a
3 semicolon ";"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 11

5 On page 254, delete lines 1 through 3 in their entirety.

6 AMENDMENT NO. 12

7 On page 254, at the beginning of line 4, change "(3)" to "(2)"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 13

9 On page 254, at the beginning of line 9, change "(4)" to "(3)"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 14

11 On page 254, at the end of line 25, after "occurred" delete the remainder of the line and
12 insert a period "." and delete lines 26 and 27 in their entirety.

13 AMENDMENT NO. 15

14 On page 276, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

15 "§1702. Electronic mail addresses and short message service numbers;
16 confidentiality

17 Any electronic mail address or short message service number submitted to
18 or captured by the secretary of state pursuant to the provision of this Title shall be
19 confidential and shall not be disclosed by the secretary of state or any employee or
20 official of the Department of State.

21 §1703. Electronic notification of status changes

22 The secretary of state shall notify any person who subscribes to the secretary
23 of state's electronic mail or short message notification service and who is an officer
24 of a corporation, member or manager of a limited liability company, or partner in a
25 partnership, or any agent thereof, when a filing has occurred that may have removed
26 that person's name from documents and records of that entity held by the secretary
27 of state.

28 Section 2. R.S. 44:4.1(B)(5) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as
29 follows:

30 §4.1. Exceptions

31 * * *

32 B. The legislature further recognizes that there exist exceptions, exemptions,
33 and limitations to the laws pertaining to public records throughout the revised
34 statutes and codes of this state. Therefore, the following exceptions, exemptions, and
35 limitations are hereby continued in effect by incorporation into this Chapter by
36 citation:

37 * * *

38 (5) ~~R.S. 12:2.1~~ R.S. 12:1702

1 * * *

2 AMENDMENT NO. 16

3 On page 276, at the beginning of line 4, change "Section 2." to "Section 3."

4 AMENDMENT NO. 17

5 On page 277, at the beginning of line 19, change "Section 3." to "Section 4."

6 AMENDMENT NO. 18

7 On page 278, at the beginning of line 15, change "Section 4." to "Section 5."

8 AMENDMENT NO. 19

9 On page 278, at the beginning of line 17, change "Section 5." to "Section 6."

10 AMENDMENT NO. 20

11 On page 278, line 17, after "House Bill" and before "of" change "No. ____" to "No. 430"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 21

13 On page 278, at the beginning of line 22, change "Section 6." to "Section 7."

14 AMENDMENT NO. 22

15 On page 278, at the beginning of line 26, change "Section 7." to "Section 8."